

Court No. - 35

Case :- CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 1902 of 1985

Appellant :- Ramesh

Respondent :- State of U.P.

Counsel for Appellant :- Keshav Sahai, Ashok Kumar Maurya, Chandra Shekhar Rai, Manoj Kumar Rai, Vinod Kumar Singh Kushwaha

Counsel for Respondent :- D.G.A., Indrajeet Kumar Shukla, Pradeep Kumar Tiwari, R.D. Singh, Shiv Babu Dubey

Hon'ble Manoj Kumar Gupta, J.

Hon'ble Ravi Nath Tilhari, J.

As per office report dated 22.8.2019, C.J.M. Ghazipur has reported on 9.5.2018 that appellant no.2 Shambhoo Rai, appellant no.3 Rama Shanker, Appellant no.6 Sheo Kumar, appellant no.8 Lal Mohar Rai, appellant no.9 Mahendra Rai, appellant no.10 Nagina Rai and appellant no.11 Ishwar Deo (Ishwar Rai) had died. The remaining appellants have been served personally. The statement of the Sub Inspector of the concerned Police Station and the report of Gram Pradhan is annexed alongwith his report.

Having regard to the same, the appeal is dismissed as abated against appellants no.2, 3, 6, 8, 9, 10 and 11.

Sri Ali Hasan, counsel for appellant no.5 and Sri Chandra Shekhar Rai, counsel for appellants no.4 and 7 pray for adjournment. None is present for appellant no.1, although he was duly served. The record reveals that Sri Ashok Kumar Maurya has entered appearance on behalf of appellant no.1.

Accordingly, the case is adjourned.

List for hearing on 21.1.2021.

Paper book is ready. It is open to learned counsel to obtain paper book from office after payment of usual charges.

The order has been passed in the presence of Sri Shiv Babu Dubey, counsel for the first informant.

(Ravi Nath Tilhari, J.) (Manoj Kumar Gupta, J.)

Order Date :- 14.12.2020

SL