

Court No. - 42

Case :- CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 1902 of 1985

Appellant :- Ramesh And Others

Respondent :- State of U.P.

Counsel for Appellant :- Ali Hasan, Ashok Kumar

Maurya, Chandra Shekhar Rai, Istiyaq Ali, Manoj Kumar Rai, Vinod Kumar Singh Kushwaha

Counsel for Respondent :- Indrajeet Kumar Shukla, Pradeep Kumar Tiwari, R.D. Singh, Shiv Babu Dubey

Hon'ble Vivek Kumar Birla, J.

Hon'ble Pramod Kumar Srivastava, J.

1. The present appeal is of the year 1985.
2. As per office report dated 18.8.2025, the report on the application claiming juvenility and the living status report of the appellant is still awaited.
3. We, however, find that the application claiming juvenility and letter for verification of living status report has been sent by the office yesterday only i.e. 18.8.2025 whereas the order of this Court is dated 17.7.2025. Therefore, the office has sent this application after expiry of one month whereas the case was date fixed for today and the application has been dispatched yesterday only.
4. The office is warned in this respect and in case any such lapse is found on part of the office in future, strict action shall be taken against the office.
5. List on 24.9.2025 by which date, the office shall submit fresh report.

Order Date :- 19.8.2025

Madhurima