



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 1902 of 1985

Ramesh And Others

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s) : Ali Hasan, Ashok Kumar Maurya,
Chandra Shekhar Rai, Istiyaq Ali,
Manoj Kumar Rai, Santosh Kumar Rai,
Vinod Kumar Singh Kushwaha
Counsel for Respondent(s) : Indrajeet Kumar Shukla, Pradeep
Kumar Tiwari, R.D.Singh, Shiv Babu
Dubey

Court No. - 44

HON'BLE J.J. MUNIR, J.

HON'BLE SANJIV KUMAR, J.

Mr. Ashok Kumar Maurya, learned Counsel for appellant no. 1, Mr. Santosh Kumar Rai, learned Counsel on behalf of appellant no. 4, Mr. Ali Hasan along with Mr. Vinod Kumar Singh Kushwaha, learned Counsel for appellant no. 5 and Mr. Chandra Shekhar Rai, learned Counsel on behalf of appellant no. 7, are present.

Out of the appellants, appellant no. 5 has been declared a juvenile by the Juvenile Justice Board *vide* order dated 09.10.2025.

All the learned Counsel for the appellants have received papers, except Mr. Chandra Shekhar Rai. The paper book shall be provided to him by the office **within 24 hours**.

Learned Counsel for the appellants pray for a short time to prepare the appeal.

List this appeal for **hearing** on **11.11.2025**.

Mr. Anil Kumar Mishra, learned Additional Government Advocate, is present on behalf of the State.

(Sanjiv Kumar,J.) (J.J. Munir,J.)

November 3, 2025

Prashant D.